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Reporting Period 

 
   Current period:    1 July 2014 to 30 June 2015  
   Previous corresponding period:  1 July 2013 to 30 June 2014  

 
 

Results for announcement to the market 
$'000 

 
Revenue and other income from ordinary activities  
 

 
up 
 

 
15% 

 

 
to 
 

 
277,378 

 
Profit from ordinary activities after tax attributable 
to members 
 

up 
 

26% 
 

to 
 

33,141 
 

Net profit for the period attributable to members 
 

up 26% 
 

to 
 

33,141 
 

Dividends  Total amount 
$’000 

Amount per 
security 

(Cents per share) 

Franked amount 
per security  

(Cents per share) 
Current period 
Final dividend declared  
Interim dividend paid  

 
10,828 
10,828 

 
11.00c 
11.00c 

 
4.40c 
2.20c 

Previous corresponding period  
Final dividend paid   
Interim dividend paid 

 
10,828 
8,859 

 
11.00c 
9.00c 

 
3.85c 
0.00c 

  

Record date for determining entitlements to the dividend 
Dividend payment date  

 
9 September 2015 

24 September 2015  
 

 
There is no foreign conduit income attributed to this dividend 
 

 
 
 

30 June 2015  
$ 

30 June 2014 
$ 

 
Net tangible asset backing 

 
Net tangible asset backing per ordinary security $2.31 $2.06 
 
Control Over Entities  
 
Control was not gained or lost over any entity during the financial year ended 30 June 2015 that had a material  
effect on the profit for the period 
 
Material interest in entities  
 
There were no material interests in entities that were not controlled entities  
 
Details of Associates or Joint Ventures  
 
Details of a Joint Venture entered into during the year ended 30 June 2015 are outlined in note 24 to the  
Financial statements 
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Management Discussion & Analysis 

  

NET PROFIT AFTER TAX OF $33.14 MILLION, UP 26% 

HEADLINE RESULTS – FY 2015  
 

• Revenue of $277,378,000, up 15% 
• NPBT of $41,211,000, up 20% (above guidance) 
• NPAT of $33,141,000, up 26% 
• Like for like NPBT of $48,176,000, up 36% 
• Operating cash flow from operations of $59,928,000, up 49% 
• Unencumbered cash and investment balances of $99,335,000, up 6%  
• NTA backing of $2.31 per share, up 12%  
• EPS of 34 cps, up 26% 
• Final dividend 11.00 cps, declared for FY 2015, 40% franked 
• Total dividends for FY 2015 of 22.00 cps, 30% franked 
• Forecast dividends of 22.00cps for FY 2016 
• Guidance of not less than $48,000,000 NPBT for FY 2016 

 
FY 2015 – Overview 
 
Management is pleased with Servcorp’s overall performance in FY 2015. In FY 2015 Revenue was up 15%, NPBT was up 20% 
and NPAT was up 26%, compared to FY 2014. Our result this year exceeded our guidance of NPBT growth of 15% for  
FY 2015.  
 
Cash flows generated from operations continued to grow strongly, up 49% in FY 2015. We continued to expand organically during 
the year, spending $39,768,000 on capex to add 15% to office capacity. We paid total dividends of $21,656,000 during FY 2015 
and our unencumbered cash and investment balance grew over the period by 6% to $99,335,000. 
 
Our Virtual Office business continues to grow. 
 
Like for like occupancy of floors open at 30 June 2015 was 79% (2014: 79%)  
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Management Discussion & Analysis 

 

 
 
The Servcorp Footprint 
 
In FY 2015 we increased office capacity by 645 offices, growing our available office stock by 15%. This was Servcorp’s biggest 
office expansion year ever and compares favourably to our forecast expansion of 10% office capacity growth. During FY 2015 we 
added new significant landmark locations in One World Trade Centre, New York and One Mayfair Place, London and The 
Leadenhall Building, London.  
 
We have added 63 (net) new locations to our footprint since June 2010. As at 30 June 2015 there were 145 floors in 52 cities in 
21 countries.  
 

 
  
 

(Forecast) 
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Management Discussion & Analysis 

 
  
Operating Summary by Region 
 
ANZ/SEA 
 

 
 
On a Like for Like basis NPBT performance in ANZ / SEA was down 17% when compared to the prior period.  
 
Both New Zealand and Thailand continue to produce solid results and our floors in the Philippines are now profitable.  
 
During FY 2015 the performance of Malaysia and Singapore was impacted by the management restructure we undertook in this 
market in FY 2014. Performance bottomed out in July 2014 and sales and profitability have been steadily improving since this 
date. Office sales were strong during FY 2015 and we have now achieved an optimal level of office occupancy. Both Malaysia 
and Singapore returned to profitability in June 2015 and we look forward to stronger results in FY 2016. 
 
All cities in Australia improved their performance in FY 2015, with the exception of Perth, which continues to be impacted by lack 
of demand and over-supply of office stock in this market.  
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Management Discussion & Analysis 

 
 
NORTH ASIA 
 

 
 
North Asia as a whole produced a solid result in FY 2015, reporting Like for Like NPBT growth of 46%.  
 
Margins have improved in both Japan and Hong Kong, however there is still potential for improvement in mainland China. 
Management are currently focusing on this region.  
 

 
EME 
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Management Discussion & Analysis 

 
 
Like for like floors in the Europe and Middle East segment produced a solid result in FY 2015, up 81% compared to FY 2014. 
 
All markets performed to expectations and Management is pleased with this outcome. Over the past 5 years we have established 
a considerable footprint in the EME region, and over the next 12 – 24 months our aim is to consolidate our position in these 
markets. 
 
During FY 2015 we opened 7 new locations in Qatar, Saudi Arabia, UK and UAE. Office sales in our new locations are performing 
to, or exceeding, our projections. 
 
USA 
 

 

 
Like for Like Net Loss Before Tax for the USA reduced by 29% during FY 2015. 
 
The loss for FY 2015 includes net costs of approximately $(1,026,000) in relation to 3 floors that we expanded during the year.  
In the month of June 2015, including the costs in relation to the expansion space, the USA business (excluding One World Trade 
Centre) was profitable. 
 
Our new Landmark location on level 85, One World Trade Centre, New York opened in March 2015. One World Trade Centre is 
the most significant addition to our global office portfolio in recent times. Office and Virtual sales have exceeded our expectations 
and we are delighted to report that occupancy on One World Trade Centre has reached 70%. As previously foreshadowed we 
anticipate that One World Trade Centre will be a significant catalyst to the profitability of the USA business. 
 
FINANCIAL SUMMARY 
 
In FY 2015 revenue and other income from operating activities was up 15% to $277,378,000 (FY 2014: $242,247,000). During FY 
2015, the AUD weakened against all major currencies. When expressed in constant currency terms (FY 2014 rates) FY 2015 
revenue increased by 9.4% compared to FY 2014. 
 
NPBT for FY 2015 was $41,211,000, up 20% from a NPBT of $34,257,000 in FY 2014. When expressed in constant currency 
terms (FY 2014 rates) FY 2015 NPBT increased by 15.6% compared to FY 2014. 
 
The weaker AUD also had a positive impact on the Company’s Consolidated Balance Sheet. During FY 2015 the Balance Sheet 
Foreign Currency Translation Reserve account improved by $13,311,000. 
 
Net Tangible Assets per share improved by 12% to $2.31 per share.  
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Management Discussion & Analysis 

 
 
Cash and investment balances as at 30 June 2015 remained healthy at $114,451,000 (30 June 2014: $108,788,000). Of this 
balance, $15,116,000 was lodged with banks as collateral for bank guarantees and facilities, leaving unencumbered free cash 
and investment balances of $99,335,000 in the business as at 30 June 2015 (30 June 2014 $93,452,000). 
 
In turbulent markets, having unencumbered cash of $99,335,000 is a significant strength and will enable us to take advantage of  
opportunities should they arise.  

The encumbered cash balance includes investments in bank hybrid variable rate securities of $14,213,000.  
 
DIVIDENDS 
 

 

 
The Directors have declared a final dividend of 11.00 cents per share, 40% franked, payable on 24 September 2015. 
 
The franking level is above the anticipated level of 30%, primarily due to the improving performance of our Australian business. 
 
This brings total dividends payable in relation to FY 2015 to 22 cents per share, 30% franked.  
 
Dividends of 22.0 cents per share (11.0 cents in each half) are anticipated to be paid in relation to the FY 2016 financial year. At 
this point future franking levels are uncertain, but are not anticipated to fall below our current franking levels. 
 
Future dividends are subject to currencies remaining constant, global financial markets remaining stable and no unforeseen 
circumstances.  
 
OUTLOOK 
 
For FY 2016 the management team is projecting NPBT of not less than $48,000,000. NPBT will be skewed towards the second 
half of FY 2016 as expansion costs will impact the first half of FY 2016. If current market conditions continue, we see no reason 
why this cannot be achieved.  
 
This forecast is subject to currencies remaining constant, global financial markets remaining stable and no unforeseen 
circumstances.  
 

(Forecast) 
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Management Discussion & Analysis 

 
 
All new centres opened in the last half of FY 2015, including the two mega locations, One World Trade Centre, New York and 
One Mayfair Place, London, have achieved or exceeded sales targets and therefore should not be a substantial drain on profits in 
the 2016 financial year.  
 
In FY 2015 we added 15% to office capacity. In FY 2016 our aim is to consolidate, and to bring our new locations to maturity. 
Notwithstanding, we still aim to grow capacity by up to 7% in FY 2016.  
 

Key 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FY 2016 Year ending 30 June 2016 
FY 2015 Year ending 30 June 2015 
FY 2014 Year ended 30 June 2014 
NPBT Net Profit Before Tax 
NPAT Net Profit After Tax 
ANZ Australia & New Zealand 
SEA South East Asia  
EME Europe & Middle East 
USA United States of America 

















































































































5. INCOME TAXES (CONTINUED)
Consolidated

2015
$’000

2014
$’000

d. Unrecognised deferred tax balances 
The following deferred tax assets have not been brought to account as assets:

Temporary differences - -

Tax losses - capital 1,422 1,422

Tax losses - revenue 1,851 3,234

3,273 4,656

e. Tax losses carried forward
Deferred income tax assets are recognised for tax losses carried forward to the extent that the realisation of the related tax benefit through 
future taxable profits is probable. The Consolidated Entity recognised deferred income tax assets of $13,415,067 (2014: $14,521,738) in 
respect to losses that can be carried forward against future taxable income.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL REPORT
for the financial year ended 30 June 2015

6. DIVIDENDS
Dividends proposed (unrecognised) or paid (recognised) by the Company are:

Cents
per share

Total
amount

$’000
Date of

payment
Tax rate

for franking
credit

Percentage
franked

Recognised amounts

2014

Final Fully paid ordinary shares 7.50 7,382 2 Oct 2013 30% 100%

Interim Fully paid ordinary shares 9.00 8,859 2 Apr 2014 30% 0%

2015

Final Fully paid ordinary shares 11.00 10,828 1 Oct 2014 30% 35%

Interim Fully paid ordinary shares 11.00 10,828 1 Apr 2015 30% 20%

Unrecognised amounts 

Since the end of the financial year, the directors have declared the following dividend:

Final Fully paid ordinary shares 11.00 10,828 24 Sep 2015 30% 40%

In determining the level of future dividends, the directors will seek to balance growth objectives and rewarding shareholders with income. 
This policy is subject to the cash flow requirements of the Company and its investment in new opportunities aimed at growing earnings. The 
directors cannot give any assurances concerning the extent of future dividends, or the franking of such dividends, as they are dependent on 
future profits, the financial and taxation position of the Company and the impact of taxation legislation.

2015
$’000

2014
$’000

Dividend franking account

30% franking credit available 2,338 400

Impact on franking account balance of dividends not recognised 1,856 1,624

The balance of the franking account has been adjusted for franking credits that will arise from the payment of income tax provided for in the 
financial statements, and for franking debits that will arise from the payment of dividends recognised as a liability at reporting date.
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7. SEGMENT INFORMATION
Servcorp Serviced Offices are fully-managed, fully-furnished CBD office suites in prime locations, with a receptionist, meeting rooms, IT 
infrastructure and support services available. Servcorp Virtual Office provides the services, facilities and IT to businesses without the cost of 
a physical office.

The Group’s information reported to the Board of Directors is based on each segment manager directly responsible for the functioning of 
the operating segment. The segment manager has regular contact with members of the Board of Directors to discuss operating activities, 
forecasts and financial results. Segment managers are also responsible for disseminating management planning materials as directed by 
the Chief Operating Decision Maker. The segment manager motivates and rewards team members who meet or exceed sales targets. Four 
reportable operating segments have been identified: Australia, New Zealand and Southeast Asia (ANZ/SEA); USA; Europe and Middle East 
(EME); North Asia and other which reflect the segment requirements under AASB 8. 

The Group’s reportable operating segments under AASB 8 are presented below. The accounting policies of the reportable operating 
segments are the same as the Group’s accounting policies.

The following is an analysis of the Group’s revenue and results by reportable operating segment for the periods under audit:

Segment revenue Segment profit / (loss)

Note 30 June 2015
$’000

30 June 2014
$’000

30 June 2015
$’000

30 June 
2014

$’000

Continuing operations

Australia, New Zealand and Southeast Asia 81,250 78,597 8,753 11,054

USA 24,795 19,088 (4,955) (3,255)

Europe and Middle East 73,414 59,145 15,545 10,726

North Asia 89,363 77,564 17,564 12,017

Other 931 933 225 353

269,753 235,327 37,132 30,895

Finance costs - - (164) (60)

Interest revenue 3,872 3,254 3,872 3,254

Foreign exchange gains / (losses) 3,536 2,079 3,536 2,079

Centralised unrecovered head office overheads - - (1,542) (3,302)

Franchise fee income 442 603 442 603

Rent - fixed rent increase 2 - - (2,268) (524)

Share of losses of joint venture (245) -

Unallocated (225) 984 448 1,312

Profit before tax 41,211 34,257

Income tax expense (8,070) (7,921)

Consolidated segment revenue and profit for the period 277,378 242,247 33,141 26,336

 
The revenue reported above represents revenue generated from external customers. Intersegment sales were eliminated in full. For the 
12 months ended 30 June 2015, the Group’s Virtual Office revenue and Serviced Office revenue were $69,712,000 and $200,041,000 
respectively (2014: $64,289,000 and $171,038,000, respectively).

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL REPORT
for the financial year ended 30 June 2015
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8. EARNINGS PER SHARE

Consolidated

                Note 2015
$’000

2014
$’000

Earnings reconciliation

Net profit 33,141 26,336

Earnings used in the calculation of basic and diluted EPS 33,141 26,336

No. No.

Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in the calculation of basic EPS 98,432,275 98,432,275

Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in the calculation of diluted EPS 98,432,275 98,432,275

Basic earnings per share $0.34 $0.27

Diluted earnings per share $0.34 $0.27

 
9. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 
 

Note 2015 
$0’000

2014 
$’000

Cash (i) (ii) 20 24,157 23,972

Bank short term deposits (ii) (iii) 73,680 68,510

97,837 92,482

Notes: 
i.   Australia and France have Nil (2014: Nil) and  $903,000 (2014: $1,505,000), respectively, in cash which is encumbered.
ii.  Servcorp’s unencumbered cash and investment balance is $99,335,000 as at 30 June 2015 (2014: $93,452,000).
iii. Bank short term deposits mature within an average of 189 days (2014: 158 days). These deposits and the interest earning portion of the cash balance earn interest at a     
     weighted average rate of 1.73% (2014: 3.52%).

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL REPORT
for the financial year ended 30 June 2015

10. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

Current

At amortised cost

Trade receivables (i) 31,870 22,679

Less: allowance for doubtful debts (982) (690)

Other debtors 8,271 10,254

39,159 32,243

Notes: 
i.  The average credit period allowed on rendering of services is 7 days. An allowance has been made for estimated unrecoverable trade receivable amounts arising from        
    the past rendering of services, determined by reference to past default experience. The Group has fully reviewed all receivables over 90 days. Receivables are assessed   
    for impairment at each reporting date and, where there is an indication of impairment, a provision is raised. 

Aging of trade receivables past due but not impaired

1 - 30 days 26,264 20,103

31 - 60 days 3,139 1,813

60 + days 2,467 763

Total 31,870 22,679

In determining the recoverability of a trade receivable, the Group considers any change in the credit quality of the trade receivable from the 
date credit was initially granted up to the reporting date. The concentration of credit risk is limited due to the customer base being large and 
unrelated. Accordingly, the directors believe that there is no further credit provision required in excess of the allowance for doubtful debts.

Consolidated
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11. OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS
Consolidated

2015
$’000

2014
$’000

Current

At fair value through profit or loss
Forward foreign currency exchange contracts 238 321

Investment in bank hybrid variable rate securities (i) 16,614 16,306

At amortised cost
Lease deposits 912 532

17,764 17,159

Non-current

At fair value through profit or loss
Forward foreign currency exchange contracts - 391

At amortised cost
Lease deposits 28,672 25,397

Other 60 59

28,732 25,847

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL REPORT
for the financial year ended 30 June 2015

Notes: 
i.  Australia has $13,888,000 in securities which is encumbered (2014: $13,831,000).

Current

Prepayments 10,910 7,742

Other 5,756 4,346

16,666 12,088

12. OTHER ASSETS
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13. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
Consolidated

Land and
buildings

at cost

$’000

Lease-
hold

improve-
ments
owned
at cost

$’000

Lease-
hold

improve-
ments
at cost

$’000

Office
furniture
& fittings

owned
at cost

$’000

Office
furniture
& fittings

leased
at cost

$’000

Office
equip-

ment & 
software

owned
at cost

$’000

Office
equip-

ment 
leased
at cost

$’000

Motor
vehicles

owned
at cost

$’000

Total

$’000

Gross carrying amounts
Balance at 
30 June 2014 9,960 134,176 1,004 20,671 116 33,826 101 721 200,575

Additions - 33,440 - 3,311 - 2,936 - 81 39,768

Disposals - (57) - (54) - (439) - (51) (601)

Transfers (to) / from other 
class of asset - - - (54) - 54 - - -

Effect of foreign currency 
exchange differences 105 19,070 19 2,389 2 3,191 1 64 24,841

Balance at 
30 June 2015 10,065 186,629 1,023 26,263 118 39,568 102 815 264,583

Accumulated depreciation
Balance at 
30 June 2014 833 66,375 958 12,517 116 27,805 100 570 109,274

Depreciation expense 222 12,283 - 2,182 - 3,591 - 67 18,345

Disposals - (30) - (54) - (423) - (38) (545)

Transfers (to) / from other 
class of asset - (19) - - - - - - (19)

Effect of foreign currency 
exchange differences 4 7,684 19 1,276 2 2,702 2 34 11,723

Balance at 
30 June 2015 1,059 86,293 977 15,921 118 33,675 102 633 138,778

Net book value
Balance at 
30 June 2015 9,006 100,336 46 10,342 - 5,893 - 182 125,805

Balance at 
30 June 2014 9,127 67,801 46 8,154 - 6,021 1 151 91,301

This note is to be read in conjunction with Note 1v Significant accounting policies “Useful lives of property, plant and equipment”.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL REPORT
for the financial year ended 30 June 2015
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14. GOODWILL
Consolidated

2015
$’000

2014
$’000

Gross carrying amount and net book value

Balance at the beginning of the financial year 14,805 14,805

Balance at the end of the financial year 14,805 14,805

Allocation of goodwill to cash-generating units
The following twenty countries are cash-generating units: 

Japan, Australia, New Zealand, China, Hong Kong, Malaysia, Singapore, Thailand, Belgium, United Arab Emirates, Bahrain, Qatar, Saudi 
Arabia, Philippines, Lebanon, Turkey, France, United States of America, Kuwait and United Kingdom.

Goodwill was allocated to the countries in which goodwill arose.

The carrying amounts of goodwill relating to each cash-generating unit as at 30 June 2015 was as follows:

Japan 9,161 9,161

France 1,030 1,030

Australia 2,636 2,636

New Zealand 785 785

Singapore 706 706

Thailand 326 326

China 161 161

14,805 14,805

The recoverable amount of goodwill relating to each cash-generating unit was determined based on value in use calculations, which use 
cash flow projections, covering a five year period and terminal value. For the year ended 30 June 2015, the discount rate applied to the above 
countries, inclusive of country risk premium, was as follows:  Japan 14.3%, France 13.8%, Australia 13.2%, New Zealand 13.2%, Singapore 
13.2%, Thailand 15.6% and China 14.1% (2014: Japan 14.7%, France 14.4%, Australia 13.8%, New Zealand 13.8%, Singapore 13.8% 
Thailand 16.2% and China 14.7%).

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL REPORT
for the financial year ended 30 June 2015
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15. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES
Consolidated

2015
$’000

2014
$’000

Current

At amortised cost

Trade creditors 5,989 5,888

Deferred income 21,971 16,695

Deferred lease incentive 9,559 3,943

Other creditors and accruals 12,628 5,895

50,147 32,421

Non-current

At amortised cost

Deferred lease incentive 24,279 21,179

24,279 21,179

16. OTHER FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Current

At amortised cost

Security deposits 32,005 24,887

External borrowings (i) 513 506

32,518 25,393

Non-current

At fair value through profit or loss

Forward foreign currency exchange contracts 291 -

At amortised cost

External borrowings (i), (ii) 7,419 3,557

7,710 3,557
 
 

 

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL REPORT
for the financial year ended 30 June 2015

Notes: 
i.  On 21 November 2013 Japan borrowed JPY240,000,000 at 2.42% p.a. fixed for 5 years. 
ii. During the financial year ended 30 June 2015 Servcorp borrowed a total of GBP3,000,000 for a term of two years at variable interest rates.
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17. FINANCING ARRANGEMENTS
Consolidated

2015
$’000

2014
$’000

The Consolidated Entity has access to the following lines of credit:

Total facilities available

Bank guarantees (i) 38,935 35,575

Bank overdrafts and loans (iii) 8,929 1,322

Bill acceptance / payroll / other facilities (ii) 4,150 4,150

52,014 41,047

Facilities utilised at balance sheet date

Bank guarantees (i) 33,751 27,531

Bank overdrafts and loans (iii) 6,141 -

39,892 27,531

Facilities not utilised at balance sheet date

Bank guarantees (i) 5,184 8,044

Bank overdrafts and loans (iii) 2,788 1,322

Bill acceptance / payroll / other facilities (ii) 4,150 4,150

12,122 13,516

The Group has access to financing facilities at reporting date as indicated above. The Group expects to meet its other obligations from 
operating cash flows and proceeds.

Notes:
i.   Bank guarantees have been issued to secure rental bonds over premises. A guarantee has also been established to secure an overdraft limit in the form of a term 

deposit.
ii.  Bill acceptance, payroll and other facilities have been established to facilitate the encashment of cheques, and to accommodate direct entry payroll and direct entry 

supplier payments.
iii. Bank overdraft limits have been established to fund working capital as required. All bank overdraft facilities are unsecured and payable at call, including any credit card 

facility utilised.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL REPORT
for the financial year ended 30 June 2015

18. PROVISIONS
Current

Employee benefits (i) 5,502 4,456

Other 189 201

5,691 4,657

Non-current

Employee benefits 690 668

690 668

Notes:
i.    The current provision for employee benefits includes $4,696,456 of annual leave and vested long service leave entitlements accrued (2014: $3,982,308).
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19. ISSUED CAPITAL
Consolidated

2015
$’000

2014
$’000

Fully paid ordinary shares 98,432,275 (2014: 98,432,275) 154,122 154,122

Movements in issued capital

Balance at the beginning of the financial year 154,122 154,122

Balance at the end of the financial year 154,122 154,122

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL REPORT
for the financial year ended 30 June 2015

20. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
The Group’s Audit and Risk Committee oversees the establishment of the capital and financial risk management system which identifies, 
evaluates, classifies, monitors, qualifies and reports significant risks to the Board of Directors. All controlled entities in the Servcorp Group 
apply this risk management system to manage their own risks. 

a. Financial risk management objectives
The financial risks that result from Servcorp’s activities are credit risk and market risk (interest rate risk and foreign exchange risk). 

The Consolidated Entity’s corporate treasury function provides services to the business, co-ordinates access to domestic and international 
financial markets, and manages the financial risks relating to the operations of the Consolidated Entity.

The Consolidated Entity does not enter into or trade financial instruments for speculative purposes. The Consolidated Entity does not apply 
hedge accounting. The use of financial derivatives is governed by the Consolidated Entity’s policies approved by the Board of Directors.

The Consolidated Entity’s corporate treasury function reports to the Group’s Audit and Risk Committee, an independent body that monitors 
risks and policies implemented to mitigate risk exposures.

b. Capital management
Servcorp’s objective when managing capital is to ensure that entities within the Group will be able to continue as a going concern while 
maximising the return to stakeholders.

The Group’s overall strategy remains unchanged from 2014. The capital structure of Servcorp consists of equity attributable to equity holders 
of the parent, company issued capital, reserves and retained earnings.

Servcorp operates globally, primarily through subsidiary companies established in the markets in which Servcorp operates. Operating cash 
flows are used to maintain and expand Servcorp, as well as to make routine outflows of tax and dividend payments.

c. Market risk
Servcorp’s activities expose it primarily to the financial risks of changes in foreign currency exchange rates. The Group enters into forward 
foreign currency exchange contracts to economically hedge anticipated transactions.

i. Foreign exchange risk
Servcorp operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures.

Servcorp’s foreign exchange risk arises primarily from:

– risk of fluctuations in foreign exchange rates to the Australian dollar (the reporting currency);
– firm commitments of receipts and payments settled in foreign currencies or with prices dependent on foreign currencies;
– investments in foreign operations; and
– loans and trading accounts to foreign operations.

Foreign currency assets and liabilities
For accounting purposes, net foreign operations are revalued at the end of each reporting period with the movement reflected as a movement 
in the foreign currency translation reserve. Borrowings and forward exchange contracts not forming part of the net investment in foreign 
operations are revalued at the end of each reporting period with the fair value movement reflected in the Statement of comprehensive income 
as exchange gains or losses.
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20. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)
c. Market risk (continued)

i. Foreign exchange risk (continued)
Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
The following table summarises the material sensitivity of financial instruments held at balance date to movements in the exchange rate 
of the Australian dollar to foreign exchange rates, with all other variables held constant. The sensitivity is based on reasonably possible 
changes, over a financial year, using the observed range of actual historical rates for the preceding five year period.

Impact on profit 
Consolidated

Impact on equity 
Consolidated

2015
$’000

2014
$’000

2015
$’000

2014
$’000

Pre-tax gain / (loss)

AUD/USD (i) +11% (2014: +9%) 295 99 3,247 (1,524)

AUD/USD (i) -11% (2014: -9%) (83) 576 (4,084) 4,508

AUD/JPY +9% (2014: +9%) 3,211 2,363 1,438 (975)

AUD/JPY -9% (2014: -9%) (2,356) 1,561 (1,716) 1,162

AUD/EUR +6% (2014: +10%) 266 (92) 266 (888)

AUD/EUR -6% (2014: -10%) (261) 75 (297) (663)

AUD/RMB +11% (2014: +9%) (528) (201) 170 (75)

AUD/RMB -11% (2014: -9%) 658 875 (211) 235

AUD/SGD +7% (2014: +5%) (356) (205) 254 (189)

AUD/SGD -7% (2014: -5%) 408 172 (79) 208

AUD/HKD +11% (2014: +9%) (2,099) 417 - -

AUD/HKD -11% (2014: -9%) 2,643 (299) - -

Notes:
i.   Servcorp is exposed to Dirhams (Dubai), Dinars (Bahrain and Kuwait), Rials (Qatar), Riyals (Saudi Arabia), Pounds (Lebanon) and Hong Kong Dollars (Hong Kong).  

These currencies are pegged to the USD.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL REPORT
for the financial year ended 30 June 2015
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20. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)
c. Market risk (continued)

i. Foreign exchange risk (continued)
Forward foreign currency exchange contracts
The following table sets out the details of forward foreign currency exchange contracts in place as at 30 June 2015. These are Level 2 fair 
value measurements derived from inputs as defined in Note 20(e).

Average exchange rate Foreign currency Fair value

2015 2014 2015
million

2014
million

2015
$’000

2014
$’000

Outstanding contracts

Consolidated

Sell JPY 
Not later than one year 84.52 87.27 600 475 (609) (321)

Later than one year and not later than five 
years 86.95 85.55 750 900 (156) (519)

Sell USD 
Not later than one year 0.8156 - 4 - 258 -

Later than one year and not later than five 
years 0.8475 - 3 - 447 -

Sell EUR
Not later than one year 0.71 0.73 2 1 113 127

ii. Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk on cash or short term deposits is not considered to be a material risk due to the short term nature of these financial 
instruments. 

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the financial instruments held at balance date, following a movement to interest rates, with 
all other variables held constant. The sensitivity is based on reasonably possible changes over a financial year, using  
the observed range of actual historical rates.

Impact on profit  
Consolidated

2015
$’000

2014
$’000

Pre tax gain / (loss)

AUD balances

125 basis point increase       927 740

125 basis point decrease (915) (1,796)

Other balances

250 basis point increase 194 52

250 basis point decrease (109) (121)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL REPORT
for the financial year ended 30 June 2015

Servcorp Annual Report 2015  65

FINANCIAL REPORT



20. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)
c. Market risk (continued)

iii. Liquidity risk
Ultimate responsibility for liquidity risk management rests with the Board of Directors, who have built an appropriate liquidity risk management 
framework for the management of the Consolidated Entity’s short, medium and long term funding. The Consolidated Entity manages liquidity 
risk by maintaining adequate reserves, banking facilities and borrowing facilities. 

The following table details the Consolidated Entity’s expected maturity for its financial assets. The table below was drawn up based on the 
undiscounted contractual maturities of the financial assets including interest that will be earned.

Less than 
1 month

$’000

1 to 3 
months

$’000

3 months
to 

1 year

$’000

1 to 5 
years

$’000

5 + 
years

$’000

Total

$’000

Weighted 
average 

effective 
interest  

rate
%

Consolidated

2015

Non-interest bearing

Cash and cash equivalents 24,157 - - - - 24,157 2.56%

Receivables 39,159 - - - - 39,159

Lease deposits 1,051 1,536 7,004 16,692 2,656 28,939

Forward foreign currency exchange contracts 1,596 434 11,059 13,461 - 26,550

Interest bearing

Cash and cash equivalents (i) 9,411 17,196 50,899 - - 77,506 1.73%

Variable rate securities 16,614 - - - - 16,614 5.57%

91,988 19,166 68,962 30,153 2,656 212,925

2014

Non-interest bearing

Cash and cash equivalents 23,972 - - - - 23,972

Receivables 32,243 - - - - 32,243

Lease deposits - 3,881 5,467 13,739 2,289 25,376

Forward foreign currency exchange contracts - - 5,421 11,844 - 17,265

Interest bearing

Cash and cash equivalents (i) 5,861 25,535 37,347 - - 68,743 3.52%

Variable rate securities 16,306 - - - - 16,306 6.77%

78,382 29,416 48,235 25,583 2,289 183,905

Notes:
i.   Fixed interest rate instruments.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL REPORT
for the financial year ended 30 June 2015
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20. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)
c. Market risk (continued)

iii. Liquidity risk (continued)
The following table details the Consolidated Entity’s remaining contractual maturity for its financial liabilities. The table is based on the 
earliest date on which undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities are contractually to be paid. The table includes both principal and 
interest cash flows.

Less than 
1 month

$’000

1 to 3 
months

$’000

3 months
to 

1 year

$’000

1 to 5
years

$’000

5+ 
years

$’000

Total

$’000

Weighted 
average 

effective
interest 

rate
%

Consolidated

2015

Non-interest bearing

Payables 5,989 13,438 - - - 19,427

Security deposits (i) - - 32,005 - - 32,005

Forward foreign currency exchange contracts 1,653 488 10,568 13,075 - 25,784

Interest bearing

Bank loans (i) 133 10 368 2,254 - 2,765

Bank overdrafts (ii) - - - 6,351 6,351

7,775 13,936 42,941 21,680 - 86,332

2014

Non-interest bearing

Payables 5,888 6,369 - - - 12,257

Security deposits (i) - - 24,887 - - 24,887

Forward foreign currency exchange contracts - - 4,964 10,850 - 15,814

Interest bearing

Bank loans (i) 131 10 422 2,213 - 2,776 2.42%

6,019 6,379 30,273 13,063 - 55,734

Notes:
i.    Fixed interest rate instruments. 
ii.   Variable interest rate instruments at LIBOR + 2%.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL REPORT
for the financial year ended 30 June 2015

d. Credit risk
Credit risk refers to the risk that the counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Consolidated 
Entity. The Group has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy counterparties and obtaining sufficient collateral where 
appropriate, as a means of mitigating the risk of financial loss from defaults.

Trade receivables consist of a large number of customers, spread across diverse industries and geographical areas. Ongoing credit 
evaluation is performed on the financial condition of accounts receivable. The Group does not have any significant credit risk exposure 
to any single counterparty or any group of any counterparties having similar characteristics. Details of credit enhancements in the form 
of serviced office security deposits retained from customers are further disclosed in Note 16.

Credit risk on cash and short term fixed deposits is limited because counterparties are banks with high credit ratings assigned by 
international credit rating agencies. These liquid funds are managed centrally by Servcorp’s senior management on a daily basis.
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20. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)
e. Fair value of financial instruments
The directors consider that the carrying amount of financial assets and financial liabilities approximate their fair value other than in respect of 
Servcorp Limited’s investment in subsidiaries.

Financial instruments are measured subsequent to initial recognition at fair value, grouped into Levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which fair 
value is observable:

– Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
– Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the 

asset or liability, either directly (i.e as prices) or indirectly (i.e derived from prices).
– Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs for the asset or liability that are not based 

on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL REPORT
for the financial year ended 30 June 2015

Level 1

$’000

Level 2

$’000

Level 3

$’000

30 June 2015

Bank hybrid variable rate securities 16,614 - -

Forward foreign currency exchange contracts - (53) -

16,614 (53) -

30 June 2014

Bank hybrid variable rate securities 16,306 - -

Forward foreign currency exchange contracts - 712 -

16,306 712 -

Some of the Group’s financial assets are measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period. The following table gives 
information about how the fair values of these financial assets are determined (in particular, the valuation technique(s) and inputs 
used).

Financial assets Fair value as at 
30 Jun 2015

$’000

Fair value as at 
30 Jun 2014 

$’000

Fair value  
hierachy

Valuation technique(s) 
 and key input(s) 

Bank hybrid variable rate securities 16,614 16,306 1 Quoted prices in an active 
market

Forward foreign currency exchange contracts (53) 712 2

Future cash flows are 
estimated based on 
observable forward 

exchange rates

Consolidated
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22. COMMITMENTS FOR EXPENDITURE 
Capital expenditure commitments - property, plant and equipment

Contracted but not provided for and payable:

Not later than one year 8,047 21,422

Later than one year but not later than five years - -

Later than five years - -

8,047 21,422

Non-cancellable operating lease commitments
Future operating lease rentals not provided for in the financial statements and payable:

Not later than one year 118,951 83,763

Later than one year but not later than five years 282,595 170,220

Later than five years 190,758 73,652

592,304 327,635

The Consolidated Entity leases property under operating leases expiring from 1 to 15 years. Liabilities in respect of lease incentives are 
disclosed in Note 15 to the Consolidated financial report. 

Operating leases
Leasing arrangements
Operating leases have been entered into to operate serviced office floors. The Consolidated Entity does not have an option to purchase the 
leased asset at the expiry of the lease period. 

21. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
Defined contribution fund
Contributions to defined contribution superannuation plans are expensed when employees have rendered services entitling them to the 
contributions. The Company’s controlled entities are legally obliged to contribute to employee nominated defined contribution superannuation 
plans.

Details of contributions to funds during the year ended 30 June 2015 are as follows:

Consolidated

2015
$’000

2014
$’000

Employer contributions 1,892 1,882

As at 30 June 2015, there were no outstanding employer contributions payable to other funds.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL REPORT
for the financial year ended 30 June 2015

Servcorp Annual Report 2015  69

FINANCIAL REPORT



23. SUBSIDIARIES
Ownership interest

Name of entity Country of 
 incorporation 

2015
%

2014
%

Parent entity

Servcorp Limited (i) Australia

Controlled entities

Servcorp Australian Holdings Pty Ltd Australia 100 100

Servcorp Offshore Holdings Pty Ltd Australia 100 100

Servcorp Exchange Square Pty Ltd Australia 100 100

Servcorp (Miller Street) Pty Ltd Australia 100 100

Servcorp (North Ryde) Pty Ltd Australia 100 100

Servcorp Smart Office Pty Ltd Australia 100 100

Servcorp Smart Homes Pty Ltd Australia 100 100

Servcorp Business Service (Beijing) Pty Ltd Australia 100 100

Servcorp Virtual Pty Ltd Australia 100 100

Servcorp Holdings Pty Ltd  Australia 100 100

Servcorp Administration Pty Ltd Australia 100 100

Servcorp Adelaide Pty Ltd Australia 100 100

Servcorp Barangaroo Pty Ltd (iii) 
   (formerly Servcorp Brisbane George Street Pty Ltd) Australia 100 100

Servcorp Brisbane Pty Ltd Australia 100 100

Servcorp Workspaces Pty Ltd Australia 100 100

Servcorp Gateway Pty Ltd Australia 100 100

Servcorp Chifley 29 Pty Ltd Australia 100 100

Servcorp Communications Pty Ltd Australia 100 100

Servcorp IT Pty Ltd Australia 100 100

Servcorp Melbourne Virtual Pty Ltd Australia 100 100

Servcorp MLC Centre Pty Ltd Australia 100 100

Servcorp Melbourne 27 Pty Ltd Australia 100 100

Servcorp Sydney Virtual Pty Ltd Australia 100 100

Servcorp William Street Pty Ltd Australia 100 100

Servcorp Melbourne 18 Pty Ltd Australia 100 100

Servcorp Perth Pty Ltd Australia 100 100

Servcorp Brisbane Riverside Pty Ltd Australia 100 100

Servcorp Market Street Pty Ltd Australia 100 100

Office Squared Pty Ltd Australia 100 100

Servcorp WA Pty Ltd Australia 100 100

Servcorp Parramatta Pty Ltd Australia 100 100

Servcorp Sydney 56 Pty Ltd Australia 100 100

Servcorp Norwest Pty Ltd Australia 100 100

Servcorp Level 12 Pty Ltd Australia 100 100

Servcorp Western Australia Pty Ltd Australia 100 100

Office Squared (Nexus) Pty Ltd Australia 100 100

Servcorp SA 30 Pty Ltd Australia 100 100

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL REPORT
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23. SUBSIDIARIES (CONTINUED)
Ownership interest

Name of entity Country of  
incorporation 

2015
%

2014
%

Controlled entities (continued)

Servcorp City Square Pty Ltd Australia 100 100

Servcorp North Sydney 32 Pty Ltd Australia 100 100

Servcorp Docklands Pty Ltd Australia 100 100

Servcorp Sydney 22 Pty Ltd Australia 100 100

Servcorp Hobart Pty Ltd Australia 100 100

Servcorp Brisbane 400 Pty Ltd Australia 100 100

Servcorp Southbank Pty Ltd Australia 100 100

Office Squared (Atlas) Pty Ltd Australia 100 100

Gnee Pty Ltd Australia 100 100

Beechreef (New Zealand) Limited New Zealand 100 100

Servcorp New Zealand Limited New Zealand 100 100

Company Headquarters Limited New Zealand 100 100

Servcorp Wellington Limited New Zealand 100 100

Servcorp Queen Street Limited (iii) 
  (formerly Servcorp Christchurch Limited) New Zealand 100 100

Servcorp Serviced Offices Pte Ltd Singapore 100 100

Servcorp Battery Road Pte Ltd Singapore 100 100

Servcorp Marina Pte Ltd Singapore 100 100

Servcorp Franchising Pte Ltd Singapore 100 100

Servcorp Singapore Holdings Pte Ltd Singapore 100 100

Servcorp Metropolis Pte Ltd Singapore 100 100

Servcorp Hottdesk Singapore Pte Ltd Singapore 100 100

Servcorp Square Pte Ltd Singapore 100 100

Servcorp SR Pte Ltd Singapore 100 100

Servcorp Hong Kong Limited Hong Kong 100 100

Servcorp Communications Limited (iv) Hong Kong - 100

Servcorp HK Central Limited Hong Kong 100 100

Servcorp Business Service (Shanghai) Co. Ltd China 100 100

Servcorp Business Service (Beijing) Co. Ltd China 100 100

Chengdu Servcorp Business Service Co. Ltd China 100 100

Beijing Servcorp Sihui Business Service Co. Ltd China 100 100

Guangzhou Servcorp Business Service Co. Ltd China 100 100

Chengdu Servcorp (OAC) Business Service Co. Ltd China 100 100

Hangzhou Servcorp Business Consulting Co. Ltd China 100 100

Amalthea Nominees (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd Malaysia 100 100

Office Squared Malaysia Sdn Bhd Malaysia 100 100

Servcorp Manila, Inc Philippines 100 100

Servcorp Thai Holdings Limited Thailand 100 100

Servcorp Company Limited Thailand 100 100

Headquarters Co. Limited Thailand 100 100

PT Servcorp Jakarta Selatan Indonesia 100 -

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL REPORT
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Ownership interest

Name of entity Country of  
incorporation 

2015
%

2014
%

Controlled entities (continued)

Servcorp Japan KK Japan 100 100

Servcorp Tokyo KK Japan 100 100

Servcorp Shinagawa KK Japan 100 100

Servcorp Co-working GK Japan 100 -

Servcorp Paris SARL France 100 100

Servcorp Edouard VII SARL France 100 100

Servcorp Brussels SPRL Belgium 100 100

Servcorp UK Limited United Kingdom 100 100

Servcorp Leadenhall Limited United Kingdom 80 80

Servcorp Mayfair Limited United Kingdom 100 100

Servcorp LLC (ii) UAE 49 49

Servcorp Administration Services WLL (ii) UAE 49 49

Servcorp Level 54 DMCC UAE 100 -

Servcorp Business Centres Operation Limited Liability Partnership Turkey 100 100

Servcorp BFH WLL Bahrain 100 100

Servcorp Qatar LLC (ii) Qatar 49 49

Servcorp Aswad Real Estate Company WLL (ii) Kuwait 49 49

Servcorp Phoenicia SAL Lebanon 100 100

Jeddah Branch of Servcorp Square Pte Ltd Saudi Arabia 100 100

Servcorp US Holdings, Inc. United States 100 100

Servcorp America LLC United States 100 100

Servcorp Atlanta LLC United States 100 100

Servcorp Boston LLC United States 100 100

Servcorp New York LLC United States 100 100

Servcorp Washington LLC United States 100 100

Servcorp Philadelphia LLC United States 100 100

Servcorp Dallas LLC United States 100 100

Servcorp Houston LLC United States 100 100

Servcorp Los Angeles LLC United States 100 100

Servcorp Denver LLC United States 100 100

Servcorp Miami LLC United States 100 100

Servcorp San Francisco LLC United States 100 100

Servcorp State Street LLC United States 100 100

Servcorp Fulton Street LLC (iii) 
  (formerly Servcorp Liberty Street LLC) United States 100 100

 
 

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL REPORT
for the financial year ended 30 June 2015

23. SUBSIDIARIES (CONTINUED)

Notes:
i.   Servcorp Limited is the head entity within the Australian tax consolidated group.
ii.  A Company in the Consolidated Entity exercises control over Servcorp LLC, Servcorp Administration Services WLL, Servcorp Qatar LLC and Servcorp Aswad Real 

Estate Company WLL despite owning 49% of the issued capital. Arrangements are in place that entitle the Company or its controlled entities to all the benefits and risks 
of ownership notwithstanding that the majority shareholding may be vested in another party.

iii. a. Servcorp Brisbane George Street Pty Ltd changed its name to Servcorp Barangaroo Pty Ltd on 25 September 2014.
     b. Servcorp Christchurch Limited changed its name to Servcorp Queen Street Limited on 18 March 2015. 
     c. Servcorp Liberty Street LLC changed its name to Servcorp Fulton Street LLC on 22 August 2014.
iv. The entity was deregistered during the financial year (refer to Note 25).
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Name of joint venture   Principal Activity Country of  
incorporation

2015 
%

2014 
%

Etihad Towers Service Offices LLC   Serviced offices and 
virtual offices UAE 49 -

On 13 March 2014, a company in the Consolidated group entered into a joint venture with Emirates Consortium LLC. The name of the joint 
venture is Etihad Towers Service Offices LLC.

The above joint venture is accounted for using the equity method in these consolidated financial statements. 

Summarised financial information in respect of the Group’s material joint venture is set out below. The summarised financial information 
below represents amounts shown in the joint venture’s financial statements prepared in accordance with AASBs (adjusted by the Group for 
equity and accounting purposes).   

24. JOINT VENTURE

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL REPORT
for the financial year ended 30 June 2015

The Company

2015
$’000

2014
$’000

Assets

Current assets 592 -

Non-current assets 2,305 -

Total assets 2,897 -

Liabilities

Current liabilities 3,341 -

Non- current liabilities - -

Total liabilities 3,341 -

Net assets (444) -

Financial performance 

Revenue 168 -

Loss for the year (490) -

Other comprehensive loss for the period - -

Total comprehensive loss for the period (490) -

 
 

Share of net assets in joint venture (222) -

Share of losses in joint venture (245) -

The share of losses in the joint venture consist of share capital totalling $26,903 invested by Servcorp and $218,040 of losses recognised 
against Servcorp’s contributions during the financial year ended 30 June 2015 totalling $1,368,354.

 
Financial position

Reconciliation of the above summarised information to the carrying amount of the interest in the joint venture recognised in the consolidated 
financial statements:
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25. FORMATION / DEREGISTRATION OF CONTROLLED ENTITIES
Consideration 

 
$’000

Country of  
incorporation 

The Consolidated 
 Entity’s Interest 

%

Formations 2015
PT Servcorp Jakarta Selatan 
The entity was formed on 25 May 2015 - Indonesia 100 

Servcorp Co-working GK 
The entity was formed on 8 June 2015 - Japan 100 

Servcorp Level 54 DMCC 
The entity was formed on 21 December 2014 - UAE 100 

Formations 2014
Servcorp Leadenhall Limited
The entity was formed on 31 October 2013 - United Kingdom 80

Servcorp Mayfair Limited
The entity was formed on 12 May 2014 - United Kingdom 100

Servcorp Liberty Street LLC 
The entity was formed on 4 October 2013 - United States 100 

 

Country of  
incorporation

Deregistrations 2015
Servcorp Communications Limited 
The entity was deregistered on 9 January 2015 Hong Kong

Deregistrations 2014
Office Squared Network Technology Services (Hangzhou) Co. Ltd
The entity was deregistered on 16 July 2013 China

Servcorp Nippon International KK
The entity was deregistered on 1 February 2014 Japan 

Servcorp Marunouchi KK
The entity was deregistered on 17 July 2013 Japan

Servcorp Ginza KK
The entity was deregistered on 1 February 2014 Japan

Servcorp Nagoya KK
The entity was deregistered on 1 February 2014 Japan

Servcorp Fukuoka KK
The entity was deregistered on 17 July 2013 Japan

Call Centre Enterprises KK
The entity was deregistered on 1 February 2014 Japan

Servcorp Seoul LLC
The entity was deregistered on 2 June 2014 Korea
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Independent Auditor’s Report  

to the Members of Servcorp Limited 
 

Report on the Financial Report  
 

We have audited the accompanying financial report of Servcorp Limited, which comprises the 

statement of financial position as at 30 June 2015, the statement of comprehensive income, the 

statement of cash flows and the statement of changes in equity for the year ended on that date, notes 
comprising a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information, and the 

directors’ declaration of the consolidated entity, comprising the company and the entities it controlled 

at the year’s end or from time to time during the financial year as set out on pages 38 to 79.  
 

Directors’ Responsibility for the Financial Report 

 
The directors of the company are responsible for the preparation of the financial report that gives a 

true and fair view in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the Corporations Act 2001 

and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the 

financial report that gives a true and fair view and is free from material misstatement, whether due to 
fraud or error.  

 

Auditor’s Responsibility 
 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the financial report based on our audit. We conducted 

our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Those standards require that we comply 

with relevant ethical requirements relating to audit engagements and plan and perform the audit to 
obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial report is free from material misstatement.   

 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures 
in the financial report. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgement, including the 

assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial report, whether due to fraud or error. 

In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control, relevant to the company’s 
preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view, in order to design audit procedures 

that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 

effectiveness of the company’s internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness 

of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the directors, as 
well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial report. 

 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our audit opinion. 

 

 
 

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu 

ABN 74 490 121 060 

 

Grosvenor Place 

225 George Street 

Sydney  NSW  2000 

PO Box N250 Grosvenor Place 

Sydney NSW 1220 Australia 

 

DX: 10307SSE 

Tel:  +61 (0) 2 9322 7000 

Fax:  +61 (0) 2 9322 7001 

www.deloitte.com.au 
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Auditor’s Independence Declaration 

 
In conducting our audit, we have complied with the independence requirements of the Corporations 

Act 2001. We confirm that the independence declaration required by the Corporations Act 2001, 

which has been given to the directors of Servcorp Limited, would be in the same terms if given to the 

directors as at the time of this auditor’s report.
 
 

 

Opinion 

 
In our opinion: 

 

(a) the financial report of Servcorp Limited is in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, 

including: 
 

(i) giving a true and fair view of the consolidated entity’s financial position as at 30 June 2015 

and of its performance for the year ended on that date; and 
 

(ii) complying with Australian Accounting Standards and the Corporations Regulations 2001; and 

 
(b) the consolidated financial statements also comply with International Financial Reporting 

Standards as disclosed in Note 1. 

 

Report on the Remuneration Report  
 

We have audited the Remuneration Report included in pages 24 to 35 of the directors’ report for the 

year ended 30 June 2015. The directors of the company are responsible for the preparation and 
presentation of the Remuneration Report in accordance with section 300A of the Corporations Act 

2001. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Remuneration Report, based on our audit 

conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. 
 

Opinion 

 

In our opinion the Remuneration Report of Servcorp Limited for the year ended 30 June 2015, 
complies with section 300A of the Corporations Act 2001.  

 

 
 

 

DELOITTE TOUCHE TOHMATSU 

 
 

 

 
 

Sandeep Chadha 

Partner 
Chartered Accountants 

Sydney, 25 August 2015 
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